
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

T5J 

Hi 

March 22, 1961 

n Pan American Pctroleaa Corporation 
^ P. 0. Box 480 

Farnington, flaw Maxleo 

Attention* Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Ra? 1961 Plan ol Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San loan County, Now Maxlco 

Gcntlentea; 

'mis ia to advise that tha Na* Maxleo Oil Conservation 
Li Coaalssion has this data approved tho 1961 Plan ol Development lor 

tho Northaaat Hogback Uait San Juan County, Now Maxleo, subject to 
Ilka approval by tha United Statea Goo log leal Survey and the Cost-
mi as ioner of Public Lands ol the State ol Haw Mexico. 

Two approved copies oi tha plan is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours( 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cct Coasaiaaioaer ol Public Lands 

Saata Fa, Now Mexico 

IIS Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



IN REPLY REFER TO 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

,,• 6E<*LQ135RCAL SURVEY 

r, •*.<>» ,*ox *72i 
Ho*well, Mew Maxico 

March 6, 1961 

Pan Aawrlcan Fatroleta* Corporation 
f. 0. las 480 
Faraingten, Maw Maxleo 

Attention: Mr. L. 0. Spear, Jr. 

Gent lama: 

Your 19*1 plan of dralop—ot for the Hortheaat Hogback unit, Saa Juan 
County, law Maxleo, proposl**, tha comanc—nt of secondary recovery 
oparatiotMi aad m additional drilling during tha year 1961, haa been 
approved on thia aaaa aubjact to Ilk* approval by the appropriate 
Stata official*. 

three apprayd copies ef th* plan era attached. 

Very truly youre, 

EDWIN M. XBQMASS0N 
Acting leglonal Oil aad Gaa Suparviaor 

C*|--'- Wm£*tn§.t<m {«Y*y «i pi*») 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) 
BMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 

1 



March 10, 1961 

Fan Anarican Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. lev 460 
rarmlngt«tt» Saw Haaileo 

Ea: North aaat Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Maxico 
1961 Flan of Davalnpmerit 

Attentions Mr. L . 0. Spear, J r . 

Gentlemen: 

Tha Cosavlss loner of Public Lands has approved your 
1961 Plan of Pa^losawnt for tha weefhasst Hogback Dfciit, 
San Juam County, Haw Maxlco, as of March 10, 1961 # 

This Flam af M^CfnMttit propose* tha cceattan cement 
of eammdsry recovery Qparatione and no additional drilling 
during Cha yajav 1961 tod becenee affactive as of January 
1, 1961. 

Ona •sesrevsrt copy of cha plan la anclosad. 

Very truly youra. 

B. S. JOHMNY MaXKER 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

gSM/asar/a 
Incl . (1). 
act US Geological Survey 

losesall, Maw Maxlco 

Oil Geoaervatiofi Conadaelen 
â̂ M̂̂SBê êesŝ  er̂ sŝ ê  ĝ ŝaŝ f̂ê  ê â eŝ 9Kas)4ŝ sŝ  



4 7 0 2-5 7 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
P. 07 Box 480, Farmington, New Mexico , ,.,'.••-< 

December 27, I960 

File: E-942-416 ^ • '• : 

Subject: 1961 Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Director (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
c/o Oil and Gas Supervisor 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission of (3) 
The State of New Mexico 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands (3) 
The State of New Mexico 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

A l l Working Interest Owners 
In Unit Area 
(See Attached Addressee List) 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Unit Agreement for the Northeast 
Hogback Unit Area, San Juan County, New Mexico, dated July 1, 1959, Pan 
American Petroleum Corporation, as Unit Operator, respectfully submits 
for your approval the 1961 Plan of Development for this Unit. 

History of Development: There have been 28 wells d r i l l e d 
and 1 well in the process of completion i n the Northeast Hogback Unit. 
Of these wells, 25 are Gallup producers of which 19 wells are on leases 
committed to the Unit, two were dry holes in the Gallup, and four were 
dry holes in the Dakota. One of the l a t t e r wells was subsequently 
completed in the Gallup as a commercial well. 

1961 Plan of Development: The participants in the Northeast 
Hogback Unit request the regulatory bodies consider the 1961 Plan of 
Development to consist of no additional d r i l l i n g during the year 1961. 
I t i s the present plan, to i n i t i a t e secondary recovery i n the Gallup 
formation within the Northeast Hogback Unit during 1961. 

Further Development: This plan of development shall con­
stitute the d r i l l i n g obligations of the Unit Operator for the period 
ending December 31, 196l. I t is understood that this plan may be 
modified during the year as appropriate to prevent drainage of unitized 
substances from the Unit Area or other demands as may be applicable. 



The Oi l & Gas Supervisor 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Goiraiiissioner of Public Lands 
A l l Working Interest Owner's 

-2~- December 27, I960 
Fi le : E-942-416 
Subject: 1961 Plan of Development 

Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mex. 

Effective Pate; This plan of development w i l l be effective 
as of January 1, 196l. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

L, 0. Speer, Jr. 
Area Superintendent 

CKD:hh 
Attach. 

Approved_ Date 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 

Approved_ Date 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Approved_ 71 J-
Oil Conservation Commissi 
State of New Mexico 

1 
f 

Date 



MAILING LIST OF WORKUP INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (2) 
P. 0. Box U+92 
El Paso, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Attn: Mr, Harry Gevertz 

Pubco Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Brookhaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr, R. L.-Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 

Gulf Oil Corporation (2) 
P, 0. Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

F.O. Baa 

// 
/ / t . 

Karen 17, 1941 

Van aaawiaae le**el*<»B fiavpewtlea 

r«ml«»Mm, lev aaaataa 

Maaalieat Mr* JP. 8. Jaakiaa 

f «wr eppli****** ef J—>nr 10* 19ai, Cor tha aaeeag ravialaa »f to* 
gait faaaattsaa eaa*jy£aet£as. asee taa* tee eaartibeeet aBejaaak weit 
• f w i a j K » aaai eeae eaanMy. aajv a n u v t aaa eeê iewae I M M a* iteit 
by t»a actio* Biaaatar ef ate Caatamlaai tvrvay, effective aa af 
BavaaAar 1* IMS* 

tajelaaai aaa *4akt aaelea ef taa approve* apellcetl**.. I t la 
eŝ â fcaĵ eseeâ eal Êaaaaldâ  â ^̂ ^̂ ^ ê̂ â ê â  â ê Jtpaaaâ esâ a* p̂âNâ  ĵp̂Râ â âaâ  â̂ a? Jleslla^ â SaVaaâ Ŝâ  aJaaJâ  t̂tBBjf â̂ iaeâ aâ a? 

laterestas' aaaa** aaaa aaaaaanptata o¥t4aaae af tala aaymaal. 

aaaflS^Baf este âSttjaSâ fcJNP 

acting l*tlattal ©*1 ae§ aaa fupenrlaor 

Copy tat Uaaataataa <lta\. ** ly) 
Famiaftctt (w/cy of approval appln*) 
B . l J f . , Seat* 9a (w/cy approved appln.) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 

V ' -: '-•-'> iy) 



FORM 52 2-57 

P A N A M E R I C A N P E T R O L E U M C O R P O R A T I O N 

Poet Office Box 480 / V>-
Farmington, New Mexico L-̂ fc.,-

February 24, 1961 

Re: AFE » 21,242 
Contract No. 41,001 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
Sen Juan County 
Haw Mexico 

CkonBisalonar of Public Lands 
State Land Office 
Santa Fe, Heir Maxleo 

Gentlemen: 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT RBQP1STBD 
#359934 

On November 3, I960, Mr. L. 0, Spcer, Jr . advised you of the inform­
ation conoarning our Mortheast Hogback Unit Welle Hoe. 1, 2 and 3, 
along with other well* which he Hated in connection with the I960 
Plan of Development for the sortheaat Hogback Unit. 

The Northeast Hogback Halt Veil #4 la located 1050* FSL and 1850' FEL 
of Seetion 14, T-3GS, R-16W, San Juan County, lew Maxleo. Thia well 
waa spudded on sevcaber 12, I960 and i t was drillad to a total depth 
ef 4390*. The Dakota formation was date mined to be noncommercial, 
and on December 27, I960 tha well waa completed at a plugged-baek depth 
of 3662' in the Galles Formation with an initial potential of 20 BOPD on 
pump. 

Our Producing Department baa furnished you with a l l required reports 
and forma concerning our sortheaat Hogback unit Valla Moe. 1, 2, 3 and 
4 and, therefore, ear M a l i obligation baa been met. Pleaee notify ue 
i f you have any questions in connection with our four obligation welle 
which were drillad to tha Dakota Formation. 

Va are forwarding a copy of this letter to the Oil Conservation Ceamiaelon 
and we ask that the OCC advise ua i f i t haa any questions in connection 
with our 4-ohligmtieB walla which hare bean drillad and completed in accord­
ance with the terms of the •ortheast Hogback Unit. 

Very truly yours, 

PAR AMERICAS. PBTHflLEUM CORP CR ATI OH 

RKRieb 

cc" - Oil Con serration Comal 
State of Mew Mexico 
State Land Office Buildiri 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico J J 

Iff) 

see, District Landman. 



C L . C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E . NEW MEXICO 

January 2a, 1961 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 460 
Farmington, Now Maxico 

to: Application for approval of 
Second Enlargement of the 
Gallup Participating Area, 
Northeast Hogback Unit, San 
Juan County, Now Mexico 

Attention: air. J. B. Jenkens 

Gentlemen: 

The Oil Conservation Cosatission prefers to withhold consider­
ation of the subject application until aetioa haa boon taken by tha 
United States Geological Survey and tha Coamtiealooer of Pablic Lands. 

All twelve capias af tho application are being forwarded to 
tho Uaitod States Geological Survey Roswell, New Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Seeretary-Dlrector 

ALP/JEK/ig 
ec: Commissioner of Pablic Lends - Santa Fa 

II. S. Geological Survey - Roe we 11 



In reply refer tot 
Unit Division 

January 16, 1961 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, Haw Maxleo 

Res Application for approval 
of Second Enlargement of 
the Gallup Participating 
Area, Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, Maw Maxico 

Attentions Mr. J* B. Jenkins 

Gentlemen: 

We are forwarding to Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. Director 
of the Oil Conservation Commission, all twelve copiea of 
your above designated application for their consideration. 

Thia office ls withholding consideration of thia 
application until action la taken by the US Geological Survey, 
due to the fact that the entire area la Federal Acreage. 

The Director of the US Geological Survey has never re* 
fused, under the afore-mentioned circumstances, to take action 
prior to the GoasBiaeloner*e approval. 

Very truly yours, 
E. S. (JOHNNY)WALKER 
Coomalssioner of Public Lands 

BYi 
Ted Bilberry, Superviaor 
Oil and Gaa Division 

ESW/xanr/s 



Fan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Page (2.) 

CC! Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 
New Maxleo 011 eonaervation Commission 
Santa Fe, Maw Mexico 
Mr. John A. Anderson 
0. 8. Geological Survey 
Roswell, Saw Maxico 

y 

B 



FORM 52 2-57 

P A N A M E R I C A N P E T R O L E U M C O R P O R A T I O N 

P. 0* Box 480, Farmington, Raw Maxico 
Jsmmary 11, 1961 

FUei E-29-416 

Subjecti Application for Approval of 
Second Enlargement of the 
Gallup Participating Area 
northeast Hogbaek Unit 
Saa Juan County, Mew Mexico 

Cosjndssioner of Pablie Lands 
State of Hew Mexico 
State Land Offlse Building 
Santa Fe, Mew Maxleo 

Attention: Unit Division 

Dear Sirt 

Attached are twelve copies ef Pan American Petroleum Corporation's application 
for approval of the Second Enlargement of the Gallup Participating Area, 
Sfortheast Hogback Unit, San Juan County, lew Mexico. Va would appreciate your 
processing this application through the State Sand Of flea and then forwarding 
all eopiea of the application to the Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 
By copy of this letter, we are requesting that tha Mew Mexico Oil Conservation 
Conn&ssion prooese this application and forward all eopiea to the United 
States Geological Surrey in Bosvell for their processing. When approval of 
the application has bean received from the United States Geological Survey, 
we will furnish the State lead Commission aad the Oil Conservation Commission 
with fully exseuted eopies of the application. 

In order that we may ba kept current on the progress of this application, 
we would appreciate It if you would furnish as a copy of your letter trans­
mitting tha application to the Oil Conservation Coamisslon, and also, if the 
Oil Conservatism Commission would furnish as a copy of their letter transmitting 
the application to the united States Geological Survey. We would alao appreci­
ate i t i f the United States Geological Survey would furnish us with the date 
on which they transmit the application to their Washington Office* 

Tours very truly, 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

EBBJen 
Attachments 

ecs Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

Mr* John A. Aaderson 
U. S. Geological Survey 
Roswell* Mew Maxleo 



PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
P. 0. Box 480, Farmington. New Mexico , 

December 23, i960 >> 

File: E-935-U6" j .,; ' ) 

Subject: Approval of I960 
Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Director (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
c/o O i l and Gas Supervisor 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission of (3) 
The State of New Mexico , 
Land Office Building ^ 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands (3) 
The State of New Mexico 
Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

A l l Working Interest Owners 
In Unit Area 
(See Attached Addressee List ) 

Gentlemen: 

The I960 Plan of Development for the Northeast Hogback Unit, dated 
November 3, i960, has been approved by the United States Geological Survey, 
the Commissioner and the Commission on the following dates: 

Director 

United States Geological Survey November 30, i960 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

State of New Mexico December 1, i960 

New Mexico 

Oi l Conservation Commission December 19, i960 

This plan of development shall have been effective January 1, I960, 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
L. 0. Speer, Jr./..-—^ 
Area Superintendent 

CKD:en 

P. S. Attached are copies of approvals for your f i l e . 



MAILING LIST OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (2) 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El'Paso, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Attn: Mr. Harry Gevertz 

Pubco Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

BrooRhaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr, R, L.-Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 

Gulf Oil Corporation (2) 
P, 0. Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 



The Oil & Gas Supervisor 
Oil Conservation Commission 

-2- ttovember 3, i960 
E-764-416 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
All Working Interest Owners 

Offset Obligations: Appropriate and adequate measures w i l l be taken to 
prevent drainage of unitized substances from lands subject to'the Northeast 
Hogback Unit Agreement or, pursuant to applicable regulations, fair and 
reasonable compensatory royalty will"be paid as provided for by Section 17 
of the aforementioned Unit Agreement, 

Further Development: This plan of development shall constitute the drilling 
obligations of the Unit Operator under the terms'of the Northeast Hogback 
Unit Agreement for the period ending December 31> I960. 

Effective-Date: This plan of development shall have been effective as of 
January 1, I960. 

Very truly yours, 

PAN AMERICAN Ĵ ETROLEUM CORPORATION 

L. 0. Speer, Jr. ' 
Area Superintendent 

FWFren 

Attach. 

Approved 
Aefm 'Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

United States Geological Survey 

'fr^etr^ Date //-J'tP ~£> & 

Approved_ Date 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Approved, Date 
Oil Conservat ion Commission 
State of New Mexico 



The Oil Oas Supervisor November 3, I960 
Oil Conservation Comrlssion —̂764.—.̂  16 
Commissioner of Public Lends 
A l l "forking Interest Owners 

Offset Obligations: Appropriate and adequate measures w i l l be taken to 
prevent drainage of unitized substances from lands subject to the Northeast 
Hogback Unit Agreement or, pursuant to applicable regulations, f a i r and 
reasonable compensatory royalty i l l l te paid as provided for by .Section 1? 
of the aforementioned Unit Agreement. 

Further Development: This plan of development shall constitute the d r i l l i n g 
obligations of the Unit Operator under the terras'of the Northeast Hogback 
Unit Agreement for the period ending December 31, I960. 

Effective~Date: This plan of development shall have been effective as of 
January 1, i960. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PAN Ai:.uIGAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

L. 0. Sneer, Jr. 
Area Superintendent 

7JF ten 

attach. 

-roved Date 
Per iora l O i l and Oas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 

.pproved V - Date. 
Commissioner o f Public Lands 
State of Mew Mexico 

Approved Date 
O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 



O i l - C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. BOX 871 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

IP 

0 

December 19, 1960 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 400 
Farmington, Maw Mexico 

Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Re: 1960 Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Joan County, New tioxico. 

Gentlemen; 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this cists approved tho 1960 Plan of Development for 
the Northeast Hogback Unit San Juan County, New Mexico, subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands of ths State of New Mexico. 

Two spproved copies of the plan are returned herewith. 

Very truly youra, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cc: State Land Office - Santa Fe, New Mexico 

OS Geological Survey - Roswell, New Mexico 



I N R E P L Y REFER T O : 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

fiAJM OFFJCP jf/SgLOGICAL SURVEY 
t . 0. Sex «72i 

r 5 * DEC i {,( /fcgtJwU, «av Nextee 

Bovaabar 30, I960 

fm Aewrlcaa rektolmai Corporation 
f. €>. Box 4*0 
P 

AttaattlMu Mr. L. 0. Spear, Jr . 

Yswr I960 plan of 4 m t M « « t ewt»4 *w«a*er 3, i960, for the Sortbaaat 
l»mk««k «**t i M J*aa Qsuctty, saw ih«l«f, ^»»Mta| the axiUiaa 
• I four aapleratcgy v*lls aa4 eix Gallup o*v«lep»«Bt **U«, has baa* 

em thi* date anbjact to ttk* approval by the apptopiftst. suit* 
official*. 

fhfee appivvad c*?i*a of th* plan «r« aacloaaa. 

*e*y truly yours, 

Actin* Oil CB* Ga* Suparviaor 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy ef approved plan) 
F*farfnajfcoa (w/ey eJ aep««nwid pUa) 
Coaei. of Pub. Landa, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Decamber 5, 1960 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
p. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, Mew Mexico 

Re: 1960 Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Attentions Mr. L. 0. Speer, J r . 

Gentlement 

The Commieaioner of Public Lands has approved your 1960 
Plan of Development dated November 3, 1960, as of December 1, 
1960. 

ffe are returning two approved copies and request we be 
furnished another copy when fully approved. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Marian M. Rhea, Supervisor 
Unit Division 

MEM/mmr/S 
cct O i l Conservation Commission 

Santa Fe, Mew Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 



FORM 4 7 0 2 - 5 7 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
P. 0. Box 4&0, Farmington, New "Mexico 

November 3, i960 ' ; / 

Files E-764-416 

Subject: i960 Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

The Oil & Gas Supervisor (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission (3) 
State of-New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands (3) 
State of'New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

All Working Interest Owners 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
(See Attached Addressee List) 

Gentlemen: 

In compliance with Section 10 of the Unit Agreement for the Development 
and Operation of the-Northeast Hogback Unit Area, San Juan County, New 
Mexico, dated July 1, 1959, Pan American Petroleum Corporation, as Unit 
Operator, respectfully submits for your approval the i960 Plan of Development 
for this Unit. 

History of Development; There have been 28 wells drilled to date in the 
Northeast Hogback Unit. Of these 28 wells, 25 are Gallup producers'of which 
only 19 are committed to the Unit,-two were dry holes in the Gallup, and 
three were dry holes in the Dakota, one of the latter which was subsequently 
completed i n the Gallup as a commercial well. 

I960 Plan of Development: The participants in the Northeast Hogback Unit 
respectfully ask the regulatory bodies consider that the I96O'Plan of 
Development consist of the drilling of • four exploratory wells, as provided 
for by Section 9 of the Unit Agreement, and six Gallup development wells 
already drilled and completed during I960. The fourth exploratory v e i l , 
the Northeast Hogback Unit No. 4, is to be drilled in the NW/4 SE/4 Section 
14, T-30-N, R-l6-4'r, in the immediate future. Three-of the exploratory 
wells, Northeast Hogback Unit Hell Nos. 1, 2, and 3, have already been 
drilled and determined non-productive in the Dakota with Well No. 2 
determined commercial and completed in the Gallup. Pertinent data on these 
wells is included by attachment to this letter. 

Well Casing Program: The well casing program for the Northeast Hogback No. 4 
w i l l be generally that used on similar wells in San Juan County, including 
such surface casing and other casing as may be required by the Supervisor, 
the Commissioner, and the Commission, or is set forth in approvals of the 
applicable U. S. Geological Survey and State of New Mexico forms. The 
producing string of casing may be set and cemented on top, partially through, 
or completely through the producing zone or zones. 



The Oil & Gas Supervisor 
Oil Conservation Commission 

-2- Movember 3, I960 
E-764-416 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
All Working Interest Owners 

Offset Obligations; Appropriate and adequate measures w i l l be taken to 
prevent drainage of unitized substances from lands subject to the Northeast 
Hogback Unit Agreement or, pursuant to applicable regulations, fair and 
reasonable compensatory royalty will"be paid as provided for by Section 17 
of the aforementioned Unit Agreement, 

Further Development; This plan of development shall constitute the drilling 
obligations of the Unit Operator under the terms-of the Northeast Hogback 
Unit Agreement for the period ending December 31, I960. 

Effective-Date; This plan of development shall have been effective as of 
January 1, i960. 

Very truly yours, 

PAN AMERICAN ̂ETROLEUM CORPORATION 

L. 0. Speer, Jr. 
Area Superintendent 

FWF;en 

Attach. 

Approved Date 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 

Approved. Date 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Approved. Date 
Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 



NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM MEXICO 

WELLS DRILLED AND COMPLETED DURING 
CALENDAR YEAR I960 
"NOVEMBER 3. i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 1 (Test Well) 

Location: 790' FNL & 790" FWL 
Section 36, T30N, R16W 

Spudded: January 1, I960 
Total Depth: ..4525' 
Dakota and"Gallup determined non­
commercial. Well plugged and 
abandoned January 27, i960. 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 2 (Test Well) 

Location: 825' FNL &• 875' re­
section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 3, i960 
Total Depth: 2623' 
Plug Back Depth: 2058' 
Dakota zone determined non-commercial. 
Top Pay: Gallup 1820 
Gallup Perforations: 1892-1900 & 

1832-1862 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

201 BOPD 
Completed: May 23, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 3 (Test Well) 

Location: 790' FNL &"950< FWL 
Section 22, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: Apr i l 22, I960 
Total Depth: 2486' 
Plug Back Depth: 1823» 
Dakota zone determined non-commercial; 
recovered sulfur water on D r i l l Stem 
Test i n interval 2280-2365. 
Gallup zone 1667-1693 perforated, 
sand-oil fracked, and by testing 
determined non-commercial. 
Plugged and abandoned June 22, i960. 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 5 (Formerly 
0. J. Hoover "E" No. l ) 

Location: 820' FNL &• 2170' - FWL 
Section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: A p r i l 17, i960 
Total Depth: 1747' 
Plug Back Depth: 1706' 
Gallup Perforations: 1509-1559 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

166 BOPD 

Date Completed: May 3, I960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 6 (Formerly 
0. J . Hoover "E" No. 2) 

Location: 650' FNL &-1910' - FEL 
Section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date S-oudded: A p r i l 24, i960 
Total Depth: 1750' 
Plug Back Depth: 1714' 
Gallup Perforations: 1681-1689 & 

1620-1658 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

384 BOPD 
Date Completed: May 6, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 10 (Formerly 
J. W. Aidl in "B" No. 4) 

Location:" 1970* FNL & 680» FWL 
Section 14, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: Apr i l 30, i960 
Total Depth: 2547' 
Plug Back Depth: 2502' 
Gallup Perforations: 2388-2400, 2410-

2422. & 2447-2453 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 25 

BO & 2 
barrels 
water/day 

Date Completed: June 8, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 21 (Formerly 
0. J. Hoover No. 3) 

Location: 410' FNLX-9IO' FWL 
Section 15; T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 13, i960 
Total Depth: 1537' 
Plug Back Depth: 1490' 
Gallup Perforations: 1393-1434 & 

1457-1463 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

104 BOPD 
Completed: June 2, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 22 (Formerly 
0. J. Hoover "E" No. 4) 

Location: I98O' FNL X 2070' FEL 
Section 15; T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 18, i960 
Total Depth: 1870' 
Plugged Back Depth: 1794' 
Gallup Perforations: 1781-178? & 

1718-1760 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

21 BOPD 
Completed: June 16, i960 

0. J. Hoover "B" No. 5 

Location: 1980' FNL & 1980' FWL 
Section 15; T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 24, i960 
Total Depth: 1750' 
Plug Back Depth: 1703' 
Gallup Perforations 1598-1640 & l66l-r 

I669; 
Gallup perforations sand-oil fracked, 
tested and determined non-commercial; 
Date Plugged and Abandoned: July 14, 

I960 



MAILING LIST OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (2) 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington,"New Mexico 

Att: Mr. Harry Gevertz 

Pubco Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Brookhaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Gulf Oil Corporation (2) 
P. 0. Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

The Sidwell Corporation 
P. 0. Box-8443 
Denver 10, Colorado 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc, (2) 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr, R. L.'Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 



FORM 470 2-57 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
P. o. Box 4S0, Farmington, Mew'Mexico 

November 3, I960 

File: E-764-416 

Subject i960 Plan of Development 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

The Oil & Gas Supervisor (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission (3) 
State of-New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands (3) 
State of'New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Al l Working Interest Owners 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
(See Attached Addressee List) 

Gentlemen: 

In compliance with Section 10 of the Unit Agreement for the Development 
and Operation of the*Northeast Hogback Unit Area, San Juan County, New 
Mexico, dated July 1, 1959, Pan American Petroleum Corporation, as Unit 
Operator, respectfully submits for your approval the i960 Plan of Development 
for this Unit. 

History of Development: There have been 28 wells drilled to date in the 
Northeast Hogback Unit. Of these 28 wells, 25 are Gallup producers'of which 
only 19 are committed to the Unit, two were dry holes in the Gallup, and 
three were dry holes i n the Dakota, one of the latter which was subsequently 
completed i n the Gallup as a commercial well. 

I960 Plan of Development: The participants in the Northeast Hogback Unit 
respectfully ask the regulatory bodies consider that the I960- Plan of 
Development consist of the drilling of'four exploratory wells, as provided 
for by Section 9 of the Unit Agreement, and six Gallup development wells 
already drilled and completed during i960. The fourth exploratory well, 
the Northeast Hogback Unit No. 4, is to be drilled in the NW/4 SE/4 Section 
14, T-30-N, R-16-W, in the immediate future. Three of the exploratory 
wells, Northeast Hogback Unit Well Nos. 1, 2, and 3, have already been 
drilled and determined non-productive in the Dakota with Well No. 2 
determined commercial and completed in the Gallup. Pertinent data on these 
wells is included by attachment to this letter. 

Well Casing Program: The well casing program for the Northeast Hogback No. 4 
w i l l be generally that used on simlar wells in San Juan County, including 
such surface casing and other casing as may be required by the Supervisor, 
the Commissioner, and the Commission, or is set forth in approvals of the 
applicable U. S. Geological Survey and State of New Mexico forms. The 
producing string of casing may be set and cemented on top, partially through, 
or completely through the producing zone or zones. 



The Oil k Gas Supervisor 
Oil Conservation Commission 

-2- November 3, I960 
E-764--416 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
All Working Interest Owners 

Offset Obligations; Appropriate and adequate measures w i l l be taken to 
prevent drainage of unitized substances from lands subject to'the Northeast 
Hogback Unit Agreement or, pursuant to applicable regulations, fair and 
reasonable compensatory royalty vail"be paid as provided for by Section 17 
of the aforementioned Unit Agreement, 

Further Development; This plan of development shall constitute the drilling 
obligations of the Unit Operator under the terms'of the Northeast Hogback 
Unit Agreement for the period ending December 31, i960. 

Effective'Date: This plan of development shall have been effective as of 
January 1, I960-, 

Very truly yours, 

• PAN AMERICAN̂ EETROIEUM CORPORATION 

L. 0. Speer, Jr, 
Area Superintendent 

PWFren 

Attach. 

Approved Date 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 

Approved. Date 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Approved. 
O i l Conservation Commissio'n 
State of New Mexico 

Date />-/9~ 



NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

WELLS DRILLED AND COMPLETED DURING 
CALENDAR YEAR I960 
"NOVEMBER 3. I960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 1 (Test Well) 

Location: 790' FNL & 790' F.JL 
Section 36, T30N, R16W 

Spudded: January 1, I960 
Total Depth: .. 4525' 
Dakota and"Gallup determined non­
commercial. Well plugged and 
abandoned January 27, i960. 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 2 (Test Well) 

Location: 825« FNL &• 875' FEL 
Section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 3, i960 
Total Depth: 2623' 
Plug Back Depth: 2058' 
Dakota zone determined non-commercial. 
Top Pay: Gallup 1820 
Gallup Perforations: 1892-1900 & 

1832-1862 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

201 BOPD 
Completed: May 23, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 3 (Test Well) 

Location: 790' FNL&-950' FWL 
Section 22, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: Apr i l 22, i960 
Total Depth: 2486' 
Plug Back Depth: 1823' 
Dakota zone determined non-commercial; 
recovered sulfur water on D r i l l Stem 
Test i n in terval 2280-2365. 
Gallup zone 1667-1693 perforated, 
sand-oil fracked, and by testing 
determined non-commercial. 
Plugged and abandoned June 22, i960. 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 5 (Formerly 
0. J. Hoover "E" No. l ) 

Location: 820' FNL &• 2170'' FWL 
Section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: A p r i l 17, I960 
Total Depth: 1747" 
Plug Back Depth: 1706' 
Gallup Perforations: 1509-1559 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

166 BOPD 

Date Completed: May 3, I960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 6 (Formerly 
0. J . Hoover "E" No. 2) 

Location: 65O' FNL &-1910'"FEL 
Section 15, T30N, R16W 

Date Soudded: A p r i l 24, i960 
Total Depth: 1750' 
Plug Back Depth: 1714' 
Gallup Perforations: 1681-1689 & 

1620-1658 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

384 BOPD 
Date Completed: May 6, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 10 (Formerly 
J. W. Aidl in "B" No, 4) 

Location:" 1970* FNL & 680» • FWL 
Section,I4i T30N,'R16W 

Date Spudded: Apr^l 30, i960 
Total Depth: 2547" 
Plug Back Depth: 2502' 
Gallup Perforations: 2388-2400, 2410-

2422. & 2447-2453 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 25 

BO & 2 
barrels 
water/day 

Date Completed: June 8, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 21 (Formerly 
0. J. Hoover No. 3) 

Location: 410' FNLX-9IO' FWL 
Section 15j T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 13, I960 
Total Depth: 1537' 
Plug Back Depth: 1490' 
Gallup Perforations: 1393-H34 & 

1457-1463 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

104 BOPD 
Completed: June 2, i960 

Northeast Hogback Unit No. 22 (Formerly 
0. J . Hoover "E" No. 4) 

Location: 1980' FNL X 2070' FEL 
Section 15i T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 18, i960 
Total Depth: 1870' 
Plugged Back Depth: 1794' 
Gallup Perforations: 1781-1787 & 

1718-1760 
I n i t i a l Potential (Gallup): Pumped 

21 BOPD 
Completed: June 16, i960 

0. J. Hoover "5" No. 5 

Location: 1980' FNL & 1980' F.TL 
Section 15J T30N, R16W 

Date Spudded: May 24, i960 
Total Depth: 1750' 
Plug Back Depth: 1703' 
Gallup Perforations 1598-1640 & 1661-

I669: 
Gallup perforations sand-oil fracked, 
tested and determined non-commercial; 
Date Plugged and Abandoned: July 14, 

I960 



MAILING LIST OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (2) 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington,* New Mexico 

Att: Mr. Harry Gevertz 

Pubcd Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Broolchaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Gulf Oil Corporation (2) 
P. 0. Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

The Sidwell Corporation 
P. 0. Box-8443 
Denver 10, Colorado 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr, R, L.'Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 



F O R M 4 7 0 2 - 5 7 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
P. 0, Box 480, Farmington, New Mexico 

c Tr i t'l « G4 O c t o b e r 1 0» 1 9 6 0 

Pile: E-694-993 A 

Subject: First Enlargement 
Gallup Participating Area 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
c/o Oil and Gas Supervisor 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

/ Oil Conservation Commission of 
The State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
The State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

All Working Interest Owners 
in Unit Area 
(See Attached Addressee List) 

Gentlemen: 

Application for approval of the First Enlargement for the Gallup Formation, 
Northeast Hogback Unit, dated August 23, i960, has been executed by the 
U. S. Geological Survey, Commissioner and Commission on the following 
dates: 

Director 

United States Geological Survey: September 26, i960 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

State of New Mexico: August 30, i960 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission: August 30, i960 

The First Enlargement of the Gallup Participating Area becomes effective 
June 1, I960. 

Very t ruly yours, 

PAN AMERICAN-PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

L. 0. Speer, Jr. JL& 
Area Superintendent CKD:en 

Attach. 

Oil Conservation C&mmission: Attached f u l l y executed copy for your f i l e . 



MAILING LIST OF WORKUP INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (2) 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington,'New Mexico 

Att: Mr» Harry Gevertz 

Pubco Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Broofchaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Gulf Oil Corporation (2) 
P. 0. Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

The Sidwell Corporation 
P. 0. Box-8443 
Denver 10, Colorado 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr. R. L. Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 



F O R M 4 7 0 2 - 5 7 

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORVTION 
P. 0. Box 430. Farmington, N^Mexico E7 ,, : 

August 2 3 , I960 S £ p - 2 1960 
F i l e : E-533-416 V 

U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Subject: A p p l i c a t i o W » L A # M a > i l c 8 f 

Firs t Enlargement to the 
I n i t i a l Participating Area 
Gallup Formation 
Northeast Hogback Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Director (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
c/o Oil and Gas Supervisor 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission of (3) 
The State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
The State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

(3) 

A l l Working Interest Owners 
In Unit Area 
(See Attached Addressee List ) 

Pursuant to Section 11 of the Northeast Hogback Unit Agreement approved-
December 18, 1959, Pan American Petroleum Corporation, as Unit Operator, has 
determined, subject to the approval cf the Director, the Commissionex, and the 
Commission, that the I n i t i a l Gallup Participating Area should be enlarged to 
include additional lands which have been"found to be capable of producing 
unitized substances i n paying quantities. The proposed First Enlargement to 
the I n i t i a l Gallup Participating Area contains 80 acres and i s described as 
follows: 

NW/4 NW/4 Section 15, T-30-N, R-16-W 
SW/4 NE/4 Section 15, T-30-N, R-16-W 

Attached i s a schedule reflecting the ownership and describing the acreage i n 
the First Enlargement to the I n i t i a l Gallup Participating Area. The effective 
date for the First Enlargement i s determined as June 1, I960, since both wells 
upon which the enlargement i s predicated were completed during the month of 
June, i960. On the map attached, Exhibit "A", i s shown the First Enlargement 
to the Gallup Participating Area. Also attached i n support of this First 
Enlargement i s a Geological and Engineering Report. 

Your approval of the proposed First Enlargement to the I n i t i a l Gallup 
Participating Area i n the Northeast Hogback Unit i s r espectfully requested. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PETROLEUM CORPORATION PAN AMERU 

L. 0. Speer, Jr. 
Area Superintendent 



Director - U*S. Geological Survey 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
All Working Interest Owners 

-2- August 23, i960 
File: E-533-416 
Subject: Application for 

Approval of First 
Enlargement to the I n i t i a l 
Participating Area, Gallup 
Formation, Northeast 
Hogback Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, 
Consisting of NW/4 NW/4 and 
SW/4 NE/4 Section 15, T-30-N 
R-16-W 

Approved 
Acting Director, United . Statea;'0^3>gical Survey 

* (Subject to l ike ap^rovaT"Dy appropriate 
State O f f i c i a l s ) 

Approved 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
(Subject to like approval by U.S.G.S. 
and Oil Conservation Commission) 

Approved 
Oil Conservation Commission 
(Subject to like approval by U.S.G.S. 
and Commissioner of Public Lands) 

Date S E P 2 6 I960 

Date CL^^O. J<?6 0 
0 ' 

Date v;; 



MAILING LIST OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
NORTHEAST HOGBACK UNIT R n ^ U i ° G 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company 
P, 0. Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company 
P» 0. Box $90 
Farmingtonj New Mexico 

Ait: Mr1. Harry Gevertz 

Pubco Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Bo:: 3419 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Brookhaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 1267 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

(2) 

Gulf Oil Corporation 
P. 0, Box 2097 
Denver, Colorado 

(2) 

Northwest Production Corporation 
520 Simms Building 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

The Sidwell Corporation 
P. 0* Box 8443 
Denver 10, Colorado 

Southern Petroleum Exploration, Inc. 
Sistersville, West Virginia 

Mr. R. L. Harper 
Waterflow, New Mexico 

(2) 
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